Therefore, he did not find that it was 
a fit case for invoking section 114A of the Customs Act, 1962 
relating to the penalty.

22.     The Commissioner of Customs passed the following 
order:
\023(a)         I confirm the demand of duty of 
Rs.20,82,255/- (Rupees Twenty Lakhs Eighty 
Two Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Five only) 
under Section 28 of Customs Act, 1962.

(b)     Though the said 6410.885 gms of gold, valued 
at Rs.28,72,076/- found short is liable for 
confiscation, since the same is not available for 
confiscation, while confirming its liability of 
confiscation under section 111(d) and 111(o) of 
Customs Act, 1962, I am not ordering 
confiscation of the said goods.

(c)     I impose penalty of Rs.2,87,000/- (Rupees Two 
Lakhs Eighty Seven Thousand only) on M/s. 
M.M.K. Jewellers (M/s. Jewel Exports Pvt. 
Ltd.) under Section 112(a) of Customs Act, 
1962.\024

23.     The respondent, aggrieved by the said order of the 
Commissioner of Customs, preferred an appeal before the 
Customs, Excise and Gold (Control) Appellate Tribunal, West